

TGEGKGF.'8434235'37-35-59.'Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-2075

WILLIAM P. AUBIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER

STEWART TILGHMAN FOX
BIANCHI & CAIN, P.A.
One S.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 3000
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 358-6644
LSStewart@stfblaw.com

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
Courthouse Commons/Suite 430
444 West Railroad Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 721-0400
pmb@FLAppellateLaw.com
Attorneys for Florida Justice Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2-20
I. SECTION 2(b) OF THE RESTATEMENT THIRD, TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY IS CONTRARY TO THE LAW OF FLORIDA, IS BASED ON UNSOUND PRINCIPLES AND POLICY AND SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED	2
A. Section 2(b) of the Restatement Third, Torts: Products Liability.	2
B. Florida Products Liability Law.	3-5
C. The Advent of the So-Called “Risk/Utility” Test.	6-11
D. Section 2(b) of the Products Liability Restatement Is Based On Flawed Scholarship And Has Been Rejected by Most State Supreme Courts.	11-14
E. The Requirements of §2(b) Are Unfair, Unsound and Regressive.	14-18
II. WARNINGS BY COMPONENT MANUFACTURERS TO INTERMEDIARIES DO NOT DISCHARGE THE DUTY TO WARN END USERS WHEN THE COMPONENT MANUFACTURER KNOWS OR HAS REASON TO KNOW THE INTERMEDIARY IS NOT COMMUNICATING THE WARNINGS TO THE END USERS.	18-20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</u> 576 So.2d 728 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	10
<u>Agrofollajes, S.A. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.,</u> 48 So.3d 976 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2010)	10
<u>Banks v. ICI Americas,</u> 450 S.E. 2d 671 (Ga. 1994)	13
<u>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.,</u> 573 P. 2d 443 (Cal. 1978)	7, 9
<u>Brito v. County of Palm Beach, Fla.,</u> 733 So.2d 109 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	19
<u>Buchner v. Allergen Pharm., Inc.,</u> 400 So.2d 820 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	19
<u>Carlin v. Superior Court,</u> 920 P. 2d 1347 (Cal. 1996)	13
<u>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.,</u> 396 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	7, 9
<u>Delaney v. Deere & Co.,</u> 999 P. 2d 930 (Kan. 2000)	13
<u>Falco v. Copeland,</u> 919 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	5
<u>Felix v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,</u> 540 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1989)	19
<u>Force v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 879 So.2d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	5, 10, 11
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Hill,</u> 404 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1981)	5, 8, 10, 12

<u>Green v. Smith & Nephew AHP,</u> 629 N.W. 2d 727 (Wis. 2001)	13, 14, 17
<u>Halliday v. Surm, Ruger & Co.,</u> 792 A. 2d 1145 (Md. 2002)	14
<u>Hays v. Spartan Chemical Co., Inc,</u> 622 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	19
<u>Hernandez v. Tokai Corp.,</u> 2 S.W. 3d 251 (Tex. 1999)	14
<u>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Mason,</u> 27 So.3d 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	19
<u>In re: Standard Jury Instructions in Civil Cases (Products Liability),</u> 91 So.3d 785 (2012)	1
<u>Kohler Co. v. Marcotte,</u> 907 So.2d 596 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2005)	10
<u>Light v. Weldarc Co.,</u> 569 So.2d 1302 (5th DCA 1990)	10
<u>Matter of Standard Jury Instr. (Civil Cases),</u> 435 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1983)	9
<u>McCathern v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</u> 23 P. 3d 320 (Or. 2001)	14
<u>McConnell v. Union Carbide Corp.,</u> 937 So.2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	5
<u>Mikolajczyk v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 901 N.E. 329 (Ill. 2008)	14
<u>Newman v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 975 SW 2d 147 (Mo. 1998)	12
<u>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co,</u> 694 A. 2d 1319 (Conn. 1997)	13
<u>Radiation Technology, Inc. v. Ware Const. Co.,</u> 445 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1983)	9, 12

<u>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 996 S.W. 2d 47 (Mo. 1999)	14
<u>Tran v. Toyota Motor Co.</u> , 420 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir 2005)	5
<u>Union Carbide Corp. v. Aubin</u> , 97 So.3d 889 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	19, 20
<u>Union Carbide Corp. v. Kavanaugh</u> , 879 So.2d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	20
<u>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Ind., Inc.</u> , 784 A.2d 1178 (N.H. 2001)	14
<u>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., Inc.</u> , 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 18

Other Authorities

Oscar S. Gray, <u>The Draft ALI Product Liability Proposals: Progress or Anachronism?</u> , 61 Tenn.L.Rev. 1105 (1994)	11
Henderson and Twerski, <u>A Proposed Revision of Section 402A of the Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> , 77 Cornell L.Rev. 1512 (1992)	12
Joseph W. Little, <u>The Place of Consumer Expectations in Products Strict Liability Actions for Defectively Designed Products</u> , 61 Tenn.L.Rev. 1189 (1994)	12
<u>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</u> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973)	6
Andrew F. Popper, <u>Restatement Third goes to Court</u> , Trial, April 1999	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts §388	19, 20
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14
Restatement (Third) of Torts §2(b)	1, 2, 3, 5, 12, 15, 17, 18, 20
Shapo, <u>A New Legislation: Remarks on the Draft Restatement of Products Liability</u> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 215, 218 (1997)	12

Marshall S. Shapo, <u>Products Liability: The Next Act</u> , 26 Hofstra L.Rev. 761 (1998)	11
Larry S. Stewart, <u>Courts Overrule ALI "Consensus" On Products</u> , Trial Magazine, Nov. 2003	7
Larry S. Stewart, <u>Strict Liability for Defective Product Design: The Quest for a Well-Ordered Regime</u> , 74 Brooklyn L.Rev. 1038 (2009)	2
Symposium, <u>A Critical Analysis of the Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</u> , 21 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 411 (1995)	12
Aaron D. Twerski, <u>From Risk-Utility to Consumer Expectations: Enhancing the Role of Judicial Screening in Product Liability Litigation</u> , 11 Hofstra L.Rev. 861 (1983)	12
Frank J. Vandall, <u>Constructing a Roof Before the Foundation is Prepared: The Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability Section 2(b) Design Defect</u> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 261, 261-65 (1997)	12
Frank J. Vandall, <u>State Judges Should Reject the Reasonable Alternative Design Standard of the Restatement (Third), Products Liability, Section 2(b)</u> , 8 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 62 (1998)	12
Frank J. Vandall, <u>The Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability: Section 2(b): The Reasonable Alternative Design Requirement</u> , 61 Tenn.L.Rev. 1407 (1994)	11
John F. Vargo, <u>The Emperor’s New Clothes: The American Law Institute Adorns a “New Cloth” for Section 402A Products Liability Design Defects- A Survey of the States Reveals a Different Weave</u> , 26 U.Mem.L.Rev. 493 (1996)	11
